
 

Invitation for Bids (IFB)  

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE,  

LIVE STOCK, LANDS & IRRIGATION  

 

 

MAHAWELI AUTHORITY OF SRI LANKA 

BID NOTICE 

Integrated Watershed and Water Resources Management Project (IWWRMP)  

Project No : P166865 , Loan No : IDA-6621 LK 

1. The Government of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka has applied for financing from the 

International Development Association, World Bank towards the cost of Integrated Watershed and Water 

Resources Management Project and it intends to apply part of the proceeds of this credit to payment under 

the contracts mentioned in the schedule below. 

2. On behalf of the Chairman, Department Procurement Committee of Mahaweli Authority of Sri Lanka, sealed 

Bids will be received by the Director General, Mahaweli Authority of Sri Lanka, 9th Floor, No. 500, T.B. 

Jayah Mawatha, Colombo 10, up to 11:00 hrs on 2025.04.30 for the under mentioned improvement works. 

Description of Work Contract No. 
CIDA 

Registration 

Bid Security / 

Non-

Refundable 

Tender Fee  

Pre bid meeting 

Repairing of Regulators and 

Turnout Gates of  Maduru 

Oya Left Bank Main Canal 

in System “B”  

(Estimate Rs. 76.90 Mn 

without VAT, including 

Contingencies, Contract period 

365 days) 

LK-MoMDE-

465705-CW-RFB 

Grade:   

EM2 or Above 

Specialty: 

Heavy Steel 

Fabrications 

Bid security 

value: 

Rs.1,200,000.00 

Validity: 

Up to 

2025.09.24 

 

No-refundable 

Tender deposit: 

Rs. 17,000.00 

 

Date: 

2025.04.22 

Time: 

10:00AM 

Venue: 

Resident Project 

Manager’s Office 

– System “B”, 

Welikanda 

 

 

Rehabilitation & 

Improvement of Spillway at 

BC 01 - Ulhitiya Left Bank, 

Retaining wall balance work 

of MC 01 - Ulhitiya Left 

Bank in Girandurukotte 

Block & Retaining wall 

balance work of BC 02 - 

Rathkinda Right Bank in 

Sandunpura Block,  

System “C” 

(Estimate Rs. 31.78 Mn  

without VAT, including 

Contingencies, Contract period 

365 days) 

LK-MoMDE-

465710-CW-RFB 

Grade: 

  C6 or Above 

Specialty: 

Irrigation and 

Drainage Canal 

Bid security 

value: 

Rs.420,000.00 

Validity: 

Up to 

2025.09.24 

 

No-refundable 

Tender deposit: 

Rs. 8,000.00 

 

Date: 

2025.04.23 

Time: 

10:00AM 

Venue: 

Resident Project 

Manager’s Office 

– System “C”, 
Dehiaththakandiya 

 

 

 

 



Rehabilitation & 

Improvement of  Operation 

& Maintenance Road from 

Kekuluwala Tank to 

Muwagammana Tank 

(3+350km) in System “C”  

(Estimate Rs. 136.56 Mn 

without VAT, including 

Contingencies, Contract period 

365 days) 

LK-MoMDE-

465708-CW-RFB 

Grade: 

  C4 or Above 

Specialty: 

 Highway 

Construction 

Bid security 

value: 

Rs.1,760,000.00 

Validity: 

Up to 

2025.09.24 

 

No-refundable 

Tender deposit: 

Rs. 23,000.00 

 

Date: 

2025.04.23 

Time: 

10:00AM 

Venue: 

Resident Project 

Manager’s Office 

– System “C”, 
Dehiaththakandiya 

 

Rehabilitation and 

Improvement of Spillway of 

Pothiyagama Tank, Spill 

Cum Causeway of Mediyawa 

Tank and Reconstruction of 

Box Culvert at 0+070km and 

Construction of Retaining 

Wall 0+120km of 

Galagedaragama Tank Spill 

Canal in  

System “H” 

(Estimate Rs.27.90 Mn 

without VAT, including 

Contingencies, Contract period 

365 days) 

LK-MoMDE-

465729-CW-RFB                                                            

Grade:  

 C6 or Above 

Specialty: 

Irrigation and 

Drainage Canal 

Bid security 

value: 

Rs.368,000.00 

Validity: 

Up to 

2025.08.13 

 

No-refundable 

Tender deposit: 

Rs. 7,000.00 

 

 

 

 

Date: 

2025.04.23 

Time: 

10.00 AM 

Venue: 

Resident Project 

Manager’s Office 

- System “H”, 

Thabuththegama 

Rehabilitation & 

Improvement of 

Huruluwewa Feeder canal 

from  8+000 km to 33+288 

km in System 

“Huruluwewa”  

(Estimate Rs.161.224 Mn 

without VAT, including 

Contingencies, Contract period 

365 days) 

LK-MoMDE-

469948-CW-RFB                                                            

Grade:  

 C4 or Above 

Specialty: 

Irrigation and 

Drainage Canal 

Bid security 

value: 

Rs.2,400,000.00 

Validity: 

Up to 

2025.09.24 

 

No-refundable 

Tender deposit: 

Rs. 26,000.00 

 

Date: 

 2025.04.23 

Time: 

 10.00 AM 

Venue: 

Resident Project 

Manager’s Office 

- System 

“Huruluwewa”, 

Palwehera 

Construction of Main Canal 

Regulator Structure at 

25+300Km of LBMC and 

Turnout Structure at 

25+270Km for MD 15 A 

Canal of LBMC in System 

“Walawa”  

(Estimate Rs.61.41 Mn 

without VAT, including 

Contingencies, Contract period 

365 days) 

LK-MoMDE-

469949-CW-RFB                                                            

Grade:  

 C4 or Above 

Specialty: 

Irrigation and 

Drainage Canal 

Bid security 

value: 

Rs.900,000.00 

Validity: 

Up to 

2025.09.24 

 

No-refundable 

Tender deposit: 

Rs. 13,000.00 

 

Date: 

2025.04.23 

Time: 

10.00 AM 

Venue: 

Resident Project 

Manager’s Office 

- System 

“Walawa”, 

Embilipitiya 



Rehabilitation & 

Improvement of 

Hondawelpokuna Tank Spill 

and Kiriibbanwewa Tank 

Spill in System “Walawa”  

(Estimate Rs.93.13 Mn 

without VAT, including 

Contingencies, Contract period 

365 days) 

LK-MoMDE-

465742-CW-RFB                                                            

Grade:  

 C4 or Above 

Specialty: 

Irrigation and 

Drainage Canal 

Bid security 

value: 

Rs.1,400,000.00 

Validity: 

Up to 

2025.09.24 

 

No-refundable 

Tender deposit: 

Rs. 17,000.00 

Date: 

2025.04.23 

Time: 

10.00 AM 

Venue: 

Resident Project 

Manager’s Office 

- System 

“Walawa”, 

Embilipitiya 

 

3. To be eligible for contract award, the successful bidder shall not have been blacklisted and shall meet the 

requirements in Bidding Data. 

4. Bidders, who have the Grade and field of registration under the CIDA scheme of registration mentioned in 

the above table against the work and in the case of the contract value is above Rs.5Mn. registered in 

Department of the Registrar of companies under the provision of public contract Act No.3 of 1987 only will 

be eligible for bidding. World Bank Procurement Guidelines and Procurement Regulations for IPF Borrowers 

– July 2016 Revised November 2017 and August 2018 shall also be applicable. 

5. Prospective Bidders can obtain the Bidding Documents by a written request on a company/firm letter head, 

addressed to the Deputy Director General (Technical Services), Mahaweli Authority of Sri Lanka, 3rd Floor, 

No. 500, T.B. Jayah Mawatha, Colombo 10 from 2025.04.03  up to 2025.04.29  from 9.30 hrs to 15.00 hrs on 

working days, on payment of a non-refundable tender fee as given above per set of Bidding Documents Bidders 

are free to bid for more than one contract but selections will be made according to the capacity limits in the CIDA 

registration. 

6. The Bidding documents may be available for inspection in Deputy Director General (Technical Services) Office, 

Mahaweli Authority of Sri Lanka, 3rd Floor, No. 500, T.B. Jayah Mawatha, Colombo 10 for free of charge 

from 2025.04.03 up to 2025.04.29 from 9.30 hrs to 16.00 hrs on working days and in the http//mahaweli.gov.lk 

website. 

7. Sealed Bids in duplicate clearly marked the contract name and the number on the top left corner of the envelope 

may be dispatched either by Registered Post or hand delivered or courier to the Director General, Mahaweli 

Authority of Sri Lanka, 9th Floor, No. 500, T.B. Jayah Mawatha, Colombo 10 before 11.00 hrs on 2025.04.30 

Bids will be opened immediately thereafter. Bidders or their authorised representatives, not exceeding two (2) in 

numbers are permitted to be present at the opening of bids.  

8. For further details, please contact Technical Services Division of Mahaweli Authority of Sri Lanka on                     

Tel: 011-2689651, 011-2687475 email: ddgts.masl@gmail.com. 

 

      

 

Director General 

Mahaweli Authority of Sri Lanka 

mailto:ddgts.masl@gmail.com

